CITY OF KELOWNA

BYLAW NO. 12351

Amendment No. 2 to Soil Removal and Deposit Regulation Bylaw No. 9612

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna Soil Removal and Deposit Regulation Bylaw No. 9612 be amended as follows:

1. THAT **Section 6 PERMIT REQUIREMENTS;** 6.3 be deleted in its entirety that reads:

"A **Permit** shall allow the holder thereof to deposit on land described in the **Permit** for a period of time, and subject to the conditions outlined in the **Permit**. There is no fee for the **Permit** if applied for prior to soil placement or removal. A **Permit** fee of \$250 will be applicable to those who apply for a **Permit** after soil removal or deposit activities have already commenced.;"

and replace it with

"The **Permit** will identify conditions, including the time period and location of the activities being allowed by the **Permit**. A **Permit** fee is required as per the Development Application Fees Bylaw, as amended from time to time. **Permit** applications made after soil removal or deposit activities have commenced will be charged an application fee levied at twice the current year's application fee."

- 2. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No.12351 being Amendment No. 2 to Soil Removal and Deposit Regulation Bylaw No.9612."
- 3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date of adoption.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 25th day of April, 2022.

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk